

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

ALEXANDRA WATERBURY,

Index No. 158220/2018

Plaintiff,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY BALLET, INC., JARED
LONGHITANO, CHASE FINLAY, SCHOOL OF
AMERICAN BALLET, AMAR RAMASAR,
AND, ZACH CATAZARO

Defendants.

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT NEW YORK CITY
BALLET, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED VERIFIED
COMPLAINT**

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Kathleen M. McKenna
Andrew A. Smith
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000

Attorneys for Defendant
NEW YORK CITY BALLET, INC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
Plaintiff’s Romantic Relationship With Finlay.....	3
Plaintiff’s Vague, Unrelated Allegations About the Ballet	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiff Fails to State a Cause of Action for Negligence Against the Ballet.....	6
II. Plaintiff Fails to State a Cause of Action for Negligent Hiring, Training, Retention and/or Supervision Against the Ballet.....	9
III. Plaintiff Fails to State a Cause of Action for Assault or Battery Against the Ballet.....	12
A. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Conduct Constituting an Assault or Battery.....	12
B. Even if Plaintiff’s Assault and Battery Claims Were Viable, the Ballet Cannot Be Held Vicariously Liable for Finlay’s Conduct.....	14
IV. Plaintiff Fails to State a Cause of Action for Aiding or Abetting Assault or Battery Against the Ballet.....	16
V. Plaintiff Fails to State a Cause of Action for Violation of or Aiding and Abetting Violation of Section 10-177 Against the Ballet.....	17
A. Section 10-177 Does Not Apply to the Ballet.....	17
B. Section 10-177 Does Not Create Aiding-and-Abetting Liability.....	18
VI. Plaintiff Fails to State a Cause of Action for Negligent or Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Against the Ballet.....	19
A. Plaintiff’s NIED and IIED Claims are Duplicative of Her Other Claims.....	20
B. Even if Not Duplicative, Plaintiff’s NIED and IIED Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.....	21
VII. Plaintiff Fails to State a Cause of Action for Aiding and Abetting Invasion of Privacy Against the Ballet.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Best-Simpson v. Gosseen</i> , No. 111313/11, 2012 WL 1079213 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 22, 2012)	16
<i>Bonomonte v. City of N.Y.</i> , 79 A.D.3d 515 (1st Dep't 2010)	8
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	18
<i>Claudio v. Sawyer</i> , No. 104877/2010, 2013 WL 5949874 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 28, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 126 A.D.3d 616 (1st Dep't 2015).....	10
<i>Coffey v. City of N.Y.</i> , 49 A.D.3d 449 (1st Dep't 2008)	11
<i>Detone v. Bullit Courier Serv., Inc.</i> , 140 A.D.2d 278 (1st Dep't 1988)	9
<i>Dillon v City of N.Y.</i> , 261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep't 1999)	19
<i>Doe v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 152 A.D.2d 482 (1st Dept. 1989).....	22
<i>Doe v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 686 (CM), 2013 WL 624688 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2013)	11
<i>Elmore v. City of N.Y.</i> , 15 A.D.3d 334 (2d Dep't 2005).....	21
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Porco</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 840 (1990).....	18
<i>Fischer v. Maloney</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 553 (1978).....	20
<i>Fleischer v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 104 A.D.3d 536 (1st Dep't 2013)	20

<i>Ford v. Gildin</i> , 200 A.D.2d 224 (1st Dep't 1994)	10
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	6, 12, 19
<i>Gray v. Schenectady City Sch. Dist.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 771 (3d Dep't 2011)	22
<i>Griffin v. William M. Mercer, Inc.</i> , No. 101146/96, 1998 WL 1050968 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 25, 1998)	13
<i>Herskovitz v. Equinox Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 151065/2013, 2013 WL 2642956 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 3, 2013)	15
<i>Higgins v. Hamilton</i> , 18 A.D.3d 436 (2d Dep't 2005)	13
<i>Holtz v. Wildenstein & Co., Inc.</i> , 261 A.D.2d 336 (1st Dep't 1999)	12
<i>Howell v. N.Y. Post Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 115 (1993)	20, 22
<i>In re Holdampf v. A.C. & S., Inc.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 486 (2005)	7, 8
<i>Jencsik v. Shanley</i> , No. 151365/12, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6118 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty., Dec. 24, 2013)	12, 13
<i>Judith M. v. Sisters of Charity Hosp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 932 (1999)	14, 15
<i>Leonard v. Reinhardt</i> , 20 A.D.3d 510 (2d Dept. 2005)	20
<i>Maldonado v. Hunts Point Coop. Mkt., Inc.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 510 (1st Dep't 2011)	7, 8
<i>Malizia v. Lulu's LLC</i> , 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1310 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty., Jan. 21, 2010)	10
<i>Mascola v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 14 A.D.3d 409 (1st Dept. 2005)	23
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	18

<i>McCann v. Varrick Grp. LLC</i> , 84 A.D.3d 591 (1st Dep't 2011)	11
<i>Mulligan v. Long Island Fury Volleyball Club</i> , 76 N.Y.S.3d 784 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. 2018)	20
<i>Murphy v. Amer. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 293 (1983)	19, 20
<i>N.X. v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 247 (2002)	14
<i>Naughtright v. Weiss</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 676 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14, 16
<i>Noto v. St. Vincent's Hosp. & Med. Ctr. of N.Y.</i> , 160 A.D.2d 656 (1st Dep't 1990)	14
<i>Offenhartz v. Cohen</i> , 168 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep't 1990)	16
<i>Okoli v. Paul Hastings LLP</i> , 117 A.D.3d 539 (1st Dep't 2014)	13
<i>On v. BKO Express LLC</i> , 148 A.D.3d 50 (1st Dep't 2017)	7
<i>Pulka v. Edelman</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 781 (1976)	7
<i>Shea v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 192 A.D.2d 857 (3d Dep't 1993)	16, 17
<i>Sheila C. v. Povich</i> , 11 A.D.3d 120 (1st Dep't 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sondik v. Kimmel</i> , 131 A.D.3d 1041 (2d Dept. 2015)	23
<i>Spielman v. Carrino</i> , 77 A.D.3d 816 (2d Dep't 2010)	21
<i>Stallings v. U.S. Elecs., Inc.</i> , 270 A.D.2d 188 (1st Dep't 2000)	15
<i>Steinberg v. Goldstein</i> , 27 A.D.2d 955 (2d Dep't 1967)	16

Taylor v. United Parcel Serv, Inc.,
72 A.D.3d 57315

Tobin v Grossman,
24 N.Y.2d 609 (1969)7

Tom v. Lenox Hill Hosp.,
165 Misc. 2d 313 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1995)13

Welter v. Feigenbaum,
No. 127969/02, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 176 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 11,
2013)14

Wende C. v. United Methodist Church,
4 N.Y.3d 293 (2005)12

Wilson v. DiCaprio,
278 A.D.2d 25 (1st Dep’t 2000)16

STATUTES

Civil Rights Law Section 5022

Civil Rights Law Section 5122, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules 32111, 6, 9, 15

New York City Administrative Code Section 8-10718

New York City Administrative Code Section 10-177 *passim*
